

\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 15/2014**

HINDUSTAN PREFAB LTD

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Arvind Minocha, Adv.

versus

BASANT BAGDE, PROPRIETOR VIJETA CONSTRUCTION CO

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Jatin Sahni, Adv.

CORAM:

**SH. ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% **14.07.2015**

IA No. 13065/2014 moved behalf of defendant under order 1 Rule 10(2) read with section 151 CPC, 1908 for impleading M/s Vijeta Construction Company, a unit of M/s VB Properties and Infrastructure India Limited represented by Managing Director Mr. Basant Bagde in place of existing defendant.

Reply to the IA has already been filed and no rejoinder has been filed by the defendant. Accordingly, opportunity granted to the defendant to file rejoinder is closed.

Learned counsel for the defendant who is present in the court has submitted that the defendant has engaged new counsel and that the previous counsel is yet to be discharged.

Renotify for arguments on the above said IA for 19.11.2015.

IA No. 6777/2015 under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC moved on behalf of defendant for impleadment of additional defendant

Reply filed by plaintiff.

Contd....2

No rejoinder has been filed by the defendant, so far. Accordingly, opportunity granted to defendant to file rejoinder is closed.

Renotify for arguments on 19.11.2015.

IA No. 7021/2015 under order 7 rule 14 (3) read with section 151 CPC moved on behalf of plaintiff.

No reply to the IA has been filed by the defendant.

Even no request has been made by any authorised counsel on behalf of defendant seeking further time to file reply to the same. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has submitted that few days after suit was filed on 27th May, 2014 and 10th July, 2014, certain additional original documents which were earlier not traceable, were filed and the present application is for permission to take the same on record.

In view of the same, in the interest of justice and in facts and circumstances of the case, the application is allowed and said documents are taken on record. IA is disposed of accordingly.

Re-notify for completion of pleadings of aforesaid IAs, for 19.11.2015.

**SH. ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 14, 2015/pk