

\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 15/2014**
HINDUSTAN PREFAB LTD Plaintiff

Through Mr. Arvind Minocha, Adv.

versus

BASANT BAGDE, PROPRIETOR VIJETA CONSTRUCTION CO

..... Defendant

Through Mr. Sanjay Chakrabarty, proxy cl. For
Mr. Anoop Jain, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, Adv.

CORAM:

**ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% **11.07.2016**

**IA No.13065/2014 under Order I Rule 10(2) read with Section 151
CPC, 1908 for impleading M/s Vijeta Construction Company, a
unit of M/s VB Properties and Infrastructure India Limited
represented by Managing Director Mr. Basant Bagde in place of
existing defendant and;**

**IA No.6777/2015 under Order I Rule 10 CPC for impleadment of
additional defendant; both IAs moved by defendant**

Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, learned counsel seeks discharge on behalf of defendant and has stated that he has already given NOC and a new counsel has been engaged.

Mr. Sanjay Chakrabarty, proxy counsel on behalf of new counsel Mr. Anoop Jain, Advocate has appeared for defendant but has admitted that memo of parties and Vakalatnama has not been filed till date and has requested for adjournment. Request for adjournment is strongly opposed by learned counsel for plaintiff. He has submitted that defendant is repeatedly engaging new counsel on every date to

Contd....2

delay the matter. Accordingly no ground for adjournment is made out.

Arguments on both the captioned IAs has been addressed by learned counsel for plaintiff. No arguments has been addressed on behalf of defendant.

Put up for orders on 12.07.2016 at 2.00 p.m.

ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 11, 2016/ab